
ACT 226 

ACT 226 H.B. NO. 1769-78 

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Compensation of Certain Persons Under the 
Criminal Injuries Compensation Act and Providing Appropriations 
Therefor. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION l. The following respective sums of money are hereby ap­
propriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii for the purpose of 
compensating the following named persons and providers of services pursuant to 
Chapter 351, Hawaii Revised Statutes, the Criminal Injuries Compensation Act, 
in the amounts set out opposite their respective names: 
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ACOBA, Simeon 
Case No. 76-125 (Attorney for Willie Jones) 

AG MATA, Victor Jr. 
Case No. 76-151 (Attorney for Fidel Cabanilla Jr.) 

AG MATA, Victor Jr. 
Case No. 76165 (Attorney for Vicente Fiesta) 

AG MATA, Victor Jr. 
Case No. 76197 (Attorney for Aurelio Agpaoa) 

AG MATA, Victor Jr. 
Case No. 76202 (Attorney for Jose Aguinaldo) 

AG MATA, Victor Jr. 
Case No. 76-206 (Attorney for Rogelio Amian) 

AG MATA, Victor Jr. 
Case No. 76-207 (Attorney for Juana Bumanglag) 

AG MATA, Victor Jr. 
Case No. 76-235 (Attorney for Tommy Tugaoen) 

AG MATA, Victor Jr. 
Case No. 77-46 (Attorney for Alfredo Botacion) 

AG MATA, Victor Jr. 
Case No. 77-105 (Attorney for Ben Manayan) 

AGPAOA, Aurelio 
Case No. 76-197 

AGUINALDO, Jose L. 
Case No. 76-202 

ALBARADO, Claire 
Case No. 76-216 

AMIAN, Rogelio S. 
Case No. 76-206 

ANDERSON, Audrey Fox 
Case No. 76-111 (Attorney for Ruth Staub) 

ARAKAKI, Carl 
Case No. 76-241 

ARAKAKI, Gene 
Case No. 77-41 

AU, Ronald 
Case No. 75-195 (Attorney for Susan Ching) 

AU HONG, Cynthia 
Case No. 75-169 

$ 250.00 

50.00 

200.00 

60.00 

25.00 

75.00 

35.00 

75.00 

75.00 

35.00 

457.40 

178.29 

500.00 

635.28 

125.00 

184.36 

750.00 

400.00 

. 527.50 
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AYALA, Daniel 300.00
Case No. 77-25

BACH ILLER, Domingo 177.04
Case No. 77-158

BARNES. Dr. Charles 42.86
Case No. 76-188

BAPTISTA, Cesar B. 200.00
Case No. 76-264

BAR ROZO. Joseph I. Jr. 588.29
Case No. 75-232

BECHERT, Maile Ann 841.35
Case No. 74-44

BENSON. Dr. Homer 37.44
Case No. 76-270

BERUTTI. Isadore 806.30
Case No. 76-144

BORTH WICK MORTUARY LTD. 440.00
Case No. 74-141 (Funeral Expenses)

BEIrERs. Garie F. 75.00
Case No. 77-117

BOHNER. Vivian 1,070.44
Case No. 75-92

BORTH WICK MORTUARY LTD. 1,162.00
Case No. 75-216 (Funeral Expenses)

BOIACION. Alfredo 563.98
Case No. 77-46

BRIDGES, Gene 150.00
Case No. 74-144 (Attorney for Ruth Rhodes)

BUMANGLAG. Juana 406.06
Case No. 76-207

CABANILLA, Fidel L. Jr. 656.86
Case No. 76-151

CARLE. Kathleen 1,000.00
Case No. 76-37

CARVALHO. Roy 863.38
Case No. 77-39

CHANG. Louis L.C. 125.00
Case No. 76-191 (Attorney for Carolyn Harp)

CHANG. Vernon C. H. 3,407.01
Case No. 76-124

CHING. Susan 9,095.00
Case No. 75-195

CHOCK-PANG CLINIC 143.33
Case No. 77-55 (Medical Services)

COSIA. Viola Mae 1,452.22
Case No. 75-45

CUSMIANO. Roman 100.00
Case No. 77-67

DALRYMI~LE. Joseph 79.58
Case No. 76-246

DAMAS. Doreen 2,756.89
Case No. 76-247

DANG. Dr. William 842.09
Case No. 76-125 (Medical Services)

DANIEL. Suzanne M. 3,000.00
Case No. 75-147
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DASALIA, Leoncia 1,515.72
Case No. 77-33

DENIS, Carol A. 1,980.29
Case No. 76-89

DOMINQLJEZ, Manuel 25.00
Case No. 76-278

DUARTE, Antone 2,250.00
Case No. 76-195

DUNN, Virginia A. 1,200.00
Case No. 76-243

DUX, Kimberley C. 25.00
Case No. 76-242

DYLL. Soo Kun 460.00
Case No. 76-253

EDAYAN, Elias 264.93
Case No. 76-100

ELAYDO, Augustin E. 1,009.82
Case No. 76-227

ENOS, Angeline K. 1,895.44
Case No. 75-109

EUBANK, Robert G. 1,037.02
Case No. 77-123

FERNANDEZ, Silvestre 2,891.55
Case No. 76-192

FERREIRA, George W. 250.00
Case No. 75-90

FIESTA, Vicente M. 3,253.69
Case No. 76-165

FORD, Calvin L. 254.00
Case No. 77-55

FOSTER, Rick 250.00
Case No. 77-9 1

FRANCISCO, Solidad 1,335.00
Case No. 74-141

FREEBURN, Gladys M. 217.65
Case No. 77-49

FREITAS, Carla 9,595.00
Case No. 76-84

FRONK CLINIC-PEARL RIDGE 80.60
Case No. 77-94 (Medical Services)

FU, Eugene Y. L. 346.25
Case No. 76-254

GAIDRICH, Deborah 25.00
Case No. 76-273

GEDAN, Sharon 154.00
Case No. 74-144 (Medical Services)

GIBSON, Dr. Robert M. 1,505.92
Case No. 77-138 (Medical Services)

GLOECKNER, Bernard 75.00
Case No. 76-88

GOEHL, Russell 100.00
Case No. 75-196 (Attorney for Clinton Hemphill)

GOLDSMITH, Stephen 150.00
Case No. 77-8 (Attorney for Wayne Kitzmiller)

GOO, Edwina S. H. 844.50
Case No. 76-149
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GRAHAM, David 50.00
Case No. 77-97

GREEN, George W. Jr. 812.20
Case No. 76-182

GREEN, George W. Jr. 70.80
Case No. 76-183

GREEN HAVEN MEMORIAL PARK 325.00
Case No. 74-141 (Funeral-Burial Expenses)

HALL, Gary C. 1,675.00
Case No. 76-134

HAOLE., Karen 9,745.00
Case No. 76-2 14

HARP, Carolyn S. 988.67
Case No. 76-19 I

HAWORTH, Virginia M. 676.00
Case No. 75-207

HEMINGWAY, Helen 197.08
Case No. 77-122

HEMPHILL, Clinton A. 718.30
Case No. 75-196

HIGA, Richard S. 3,089.87
Case No. 75-123

HOEFT, Henry W. Sr. 2,412.47
Case No. 77-103

HOLLENBERG, Helen H. 1,873.56
Case No. 75-89

HOMPANERA, Segundoc 50.00
Case No. 77-85

ING.JohnE. 238.18
Case No. 75-142

INTERN 1ST CLINIC INC. 336.26
Case No. 76-125 (Medical Services)

IONA, Elizabeth 6,821.50
Case No. 76-90

ISABEL, John 250.00
Case No. 77-32

JENSEN, Frederick D. Jr. 380.00
Case No. 76-233

JOHNSON, Alvey 1,000.00
Case No. 75-226

JOHNSON, Barbara B. 474.24
Case No. 76-73

JONES, Willie Jr. 3,044.52
Case No. 76-125

KAGEHIRO, Susan K. 75.00
Case No. 77-88

KAISER MEDICAL CENTER 5.00
Case No. 76-172 (Medical Services)

KAISER MEDICAL CENTER 33.30
Case No. 76-188 (Medical Services)

KAISER MEDICAL CENTER 5.00
Case No. 76-207 (Medical Services)

KASS, Lorri 806.75
Case No. 77-98

KAWAHARA. Kathy K. 111.00
Case No. 76-122
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KEAUNUI, Eldon 1,826.63
Case No. 76-217

KELLY, Conley 900.00
Case No. 76-103

KELSO, SPENCER, SNYDER & STIRLING 125.00
Case No. 75-99 (Attorney for Thelma Raygoza)

KEYES, Verna 28.40
Case No. 76-75

KIM, Sin Bok 1,845.77
Case No. 74-47

KINOSHITA, Takao 500.00
Case No. 76-185

KITZMILLER, Wayne 850.00
Case No. 77-8

KNODLE, Ruth E. 2,712.40
Case No. 75-116

KO, Garret H.K. 1,060.80
Case No. 75-147 (Medical Services)

KOBAYASHI, Gerald W. 50.00
Case No. 77-79

KONNO, Mitsue 1,029.20
Case No. 77-3!

KUAKINI MEDICAL CENTER 24.00
Case No. 76-125 (Medical Services)

LANSING, Richard 0. 25.00
Case No. 77-121

LAU, Elata 315.00
Case No. 76-266

LEE, Won Hwa 866.76
Case No. 76-115

LEE LOY, Emmett, E. 300.00
Case No. 77-53

LEEWARD CLINIC 27.04
- Case No. 77-38 (Medical Services)

LEEWARD FUNERAL HOME 728.00
Case No. 75-180 (Funeral Expenses)

LEEWARD HOSPITAL 35.90
Case No. 75-180 (Medical Services)

LEEWARD HOSPITAL 14.50
Case No. 77-38 (Medical Services)

LE GROS, Elizabeth 1,043.00
Case No. 77-59

LERMA, Lesley 500.00
Case No. 77-197

L’HOMMEDIEU, Susan L. 1,650.00
Case No. 77-68

LINNEMANN, Deborah 1,800.00
Case No. 75-220

LIU, Run Kung 350.00
Case No. 76-22 I

LYONS, Sean 50.00
Case No. 77-16

MacROBBIE, Donald 5. 1,000.00
Case No. 77-132

MAGER, Robert 425.68
Case No. 76-238
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MAHUKONA, David D. 891.00
Case No. 76-172

MANAYAN, Ben 433.26
Case No. 77-105

MANLEY, Bruce H. 633.95
Case No. 76-267

MARQUARDT, Elizabeth 550.00
Case No. 76-188

MARUMO, Thelma 0. 300.00
Case No. 76-174

MATSUOKA, Takao 150.00
Case No. 75-143

MAUI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 1,881.85
Case No. 77-8 (Medical services)

MAUI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 216.60
Case No. 77-28 (Medical Services)

McKENZIE, Joan M. 4,269.97
Case No. 76-57

McLEAN, William 5. 50.00
Case No. 76-137

MEDICAL ANESTHESIA 230.00
Case No. 76-125 (Medical Services)

MILILANI MEMORIAL PARK & MORTUARY 2,691.06
Case No. 75-180 (Funeral-Burial Expenses)

MILLS. Dr. John F. 9.10
Case No. 77-28 (Medical Services)

MIRIKITANI, Winston 150.00
Case No. 76-28 (Attorney for Ruby Natoli)

MIRIKITANI, Winston 40.00
Case No. 76-253 (Attorney for Soo Kun Dyll)

MIYASHIRO, Tsutomu 2,048.60
Case No. 77-175

MORESCHI. Jean 500.00
Case No. 76-232

MORGAN, Elizabeth J. 1,717.50
Case No. 77-27

MORITA. Muriel l.094.l9
Case No. 77-13

NATOLI, Ruby M. 713.05
Case No. 76-28

O’CONNELL, Denise 3,000.00
Case No. 76-41

OLSON, Marcia W. 321.11
Case No. 77-6

ONO, Miles M. 1,118.39
Case No. 75-193

ORNELLAS. Richard W. 1,965.27
Case No. 76-262

OSLUND, Edwin K. 257.70
Case No. 77-80

PANG. Margaret Lum 3,390.66
Case No. 77-99

PARKER. Darcy 500.00
Case No. 77-37

PEARL RIDGE HOSPITAL 580.75
Case No. 77-94 (Medical Services)
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PHILLIPS, Jack A. 300.00
Case No. 75-56

PULE, Pauline 25.00
Case No. 77-145

QUEEN’S MEDICAL CENTER 84.06
Case No. 75-109 (Medical Services)

QUEEN’S MEDICAL CENTER 12.40
Case No. 76-206 (Medical Services)

QUEEN’S MEDICAL CENTER l80.0()
Case No. 77-55 ( Medical Services)

QUEEN’S MEDICAL CENTER 29.00
Case No. 77-79 (Medical Services)

QUEEN’S MEDICAL CENTER 182.65
Case No. 77-I 17 (Medical Services)

RABAGO, George 900.00
Case No. 76-218

RAEL, Edward L. . 1,812.35
Case No. 76-252 . -

RAYGOZA, Thelma P. l,000ASO
Case No. 75-99

REEVES, Robert K. 457.84
Case No. 77-87

REYNOLDS, George 125.00
Case No. 77-106

RHODES, Ruth C. 1,137.24
Case No. 74-144

RIES, Helen V. 1,262.95
Case No. 77-152

RIGGAN, Henritta 554.60
Case No. 76-270

RIOPTA, Francisco 2,000.00
Case No. 77-134

ROBELLO, John W. Jr. 1,626.32
Case No. 76-257

ROKNICK, Gregory A. 500.00
Case No. 77-38

ROMERO, Dr. Jose 48.37
Case No. 77-28 (Medical Services)

RUIZ, Daniel 500.00
Case No. 77-156

ST. FRANCIS HOSPITAL 4,773.94
Case No. 76-125 (Medical Services)

ST. FRANCIS HOSPITAL 151.30
Case No. 76-270 (Medical Services)

SAKODA, Dr. Thomas 67.60
Case No. 77-94 (Medical Services)

SEITZ, Richard K. 1,176.84
Case No. 76-55

SILVA, Jacob F. 400.00
Case No. 77-2

SKAGGS, Suzanne 790.32
Case No. 77-131

SMOLENSKI, Bonnie M. 3,950.60
Case No. 75-243

SONGSTAD, Steven 100.00
Case No. -7-68 (Attorney for Susan L’Hommedieu)
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SPRIGGS, John J. 800.00
Case No. 76-263

STAUB. Ruth V. 788.75
Case No. 76-Ill

STEVENS. Margie 933.64
Case No. 75-175

STOCKTON, Mary H. 225.00
Case No. 76-250

STODD, Dr. Russell 18.78
Case No. 77-28 (Medical Services)

TACANG, Santiago 1,588.34
Case No. 77-24

TACDERAN, Federico Sr. 2,800.00
Case No. 77-28

TAMAYOSE, Joan S. 1,860.78
Case No. 77-9

TASHIMA, Milton H. 57.82
Case No. 77-112

TAYLOR, Jeffrey M. 150.00
Case No. 77-27 (Attorney for Elizabeth Morgan)

TAYLOR, Judith 1,670.96
Case No. 76-161

TAYLOR, Judith 1,610.16
Case No. 76-162

TENNANT, Walter M. 1,173.00
Case No. 77-104

TERUYA, Dr. Kazuo 171.60
Case No. 77-94 (Medical Services)

THE EMERGENCY GROUP 57.20
Case No. 77-79 (Medical Services)

THE RADIOLOGY GROUP 153.52
Case No. 76-125 (Medical Services)

THE RADIOLOGY GROUP 16.26
Case No. 76-270 (Medical Services)

THOMAS, Kit A. 42.44
Case No. 76-248

THRASHER, Sandra 400.00
Case No. 76-272

TITCOMB, Frederick 150.00
Case No. 76-233 (Attorney for Frederick Jensen Jr.)

TITCOMB, Frederick 75.00
Case No. 76-250 (Attorney for Mary Stockton)

TOKUNAGA, Alice K. 1,410.00
Case No. 76-15

TOKUNAGA, Alice K. 250.00
Case No. 76-16

TOKUNAGA, Alice K. 3,457.77
Case No. 76-17

TOM, Terrance 100.00
Case No. 76-270 (Attorney for Henritta Riggan)

TUGAOEN, Tommy L. 310.63
Case No. 76-235

VAN WEMMER. Betty l.228.04
Case No. 76-234

VOLKMAN. Henry L. 1,606.00
Case No. 77-94
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VORRATH, Karen 
Case No. 74-51 

WAI PA, Cynthia 
Case No. 77-120 

WANG, Dr. Richard K.C. 
Case No. 76-125 (Medical Services) 

WEINRICH, Sidney J. 
Case No. 77-138 

WILKERSON, Suzanna 
Case No. 76-211 

WILKINSON, Juliet M. 
Case No. 76-259 

WILLIAMS, Fred A. 
Case No. 74-80 

WOMEN'S COUNSELING CLINIC & RESOURCE CENTER 
Case No. 76-37 (Medical Services) 

YAMASHITA. Eric 
Case No. 77-163 

YOSHIOKA, Takayo 
Case No. 77-1 

YOUNG, Gregg 
Case No. 77-39 (Attorney for Roy Carvalho) 

YOUNGFELLOW, Michael 
Case No. 76-84 (Attorney for Carla Freitas) 

ZAHA, Myron J. 
Case No. 75-58 

1,000.00 

9.745.00 

50.06 

7 I0.97 

300.00 

2,269.91 

187.50 

156.00 

329.32 

617.60 

35.00 

150.00 

10,000.00 

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated in section I of this Act shall be de­
posited into the criminal injuries compensation fund to be applied to making 
payments as authorized by the criminal injuries compensation commission. 

SECTION 3. All unexpended and unencumbered balances of the appro­
priations made by this Act as of the close of business on June 29, 1979, shall 
lapse into the general fund of the State. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved June 5, 1978.) 
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